community education and consultations services for residents regarding long term care; 

and

WHEREAS, the Department applied to Department on Aging through the

Area Agency on Aging, AgeOptions; and

WHEREAS, the Department received a grant award, worth fifty four

thousand six hundred twenty- three dollars ($ 54, 623. 00), to operate the Long Term Care

Ombudsman Program; and

WHEREAS, the grant award will allow residents of long term care facilities

to receive advocacy services as well as community residents to receive education and

consultation regarding longer term care;